Aug. 2, 1939

@@@j}'

R, S. Dean
Bureau of ilines

Notifidation has arrived of an increase in 1y salary from
$3800 - $4000 per year "as recommended, ste.," I suppose the quoted
phrase is a form that does not apply to this particular case,

I regret to inform you that this matter and also the

extramnely inadequate allotment for equipment and supplies leaves
o e s LPL O ¢ i
me ruch more receptive toward en opportunity for industrial employ-

ment such as I refused last fall on your assurance regarding
promotion,

Hy A, DOERNER



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

College Park, Maryland,
Mgust 7, 1939,

1r, lisis Doerner, @@ﬁy
Burean of Hines,
Pullimen, ¥ashington,

Desr ¥r, Dosrners

I have your letter of Auguat 2. I am soxry thel your 0w
motion did rot go throush s recommended. I am told that the Deparinent
reduced all sromotions to one step, wileh in your cuse was 3200, All we
can do in these instances ie to vepeal cur recaxsendations every six '
movthe until the desired end is aidtained.

I s afmaid thet sethbods wiish have boen muployed by Deen

Drucker to obtain additional Punis for the Puliser ailetwent have murs | |

rather ther helped, A4 certein snount of guarreling withia the Division ! X
or sver within the Buresu is & pormal and healtay srocedure; but wien

an attenpt is nade %o drag in ap outesider the result {s not good ror
anyone, In this instapee Repvesentative Leavy wee furnished with &
shotostat copy of your allotwent sheet. Tuis wue in extremely hed

taste. While allotment sheets ere, of gourse, public records and
Reyresentative Loavy could obbaln access to them, it would have bben

& natter of eom=on courtesy to have seen that such information if ro-
guired was veagsed out through the irector of the Buresu, I believe
there 18 en Acmipistrative Order sonewhere reguiring ell contacts with
mambers of Congress o veass through the Director of the Burczu. In any
cese I have »ointed out in mome detall to My, Leavy that the Buresu is
wnder no obligation o direetly sllot any avount % you &8 haod of the
Pullmen unit, Sueh direct allofments nre verely for the sake of convens
ience and do no% rerresent the final stoterent of how mueh will be spent
at any »lace or on apy one »roject. You seem to have confused a tenta-
tive brenidown of 8 wwonosed approvristion waieh was given in $he hearings
with a definite anororriation.

In any case it would seon to ne that you have made a conslder-
able advance in the persomnnel and funds svailsble for carrying forward
the work under your chargs. I have no eritieis: of your kieking as long
and loudly as you wish, %0 me, but it is not golng to Lelp the situation
at all if you attempt o build e bsokfire spgainst those in the Buresu
wio are resyonsible for ueking allotmerts of the funds appropristed to it,

Vory truly yours,

/8/
R. 8, DEAN,



/4
abeut Aug, 10, 1939

R, S. Dean
Bureau of Mines

Your letter of August 7th is based upon incorrect deductions
regarding 1y participation in the agitation about the Pullman appro=-
priation, I did not suggest nor encourage the action taken by Dean
Drucker, Also I believe you are mistaken regarding a photostatic
copy of the allotment sheet,.

The cooperative situation certainly entitles Dean Drucker to
complete information regarding the Bureau allotment and I did allow
him to take my copy of the allotment sheet out of my office, presum-
ably for the purpose of discussion with President Holland, Dean
Drucker admits that typed copies were made and sent to various
State officials, confidentially, but denies that a photostat was
made, He did this without informing me of his intention,

During your visit to Pullman Dean Drucker was informed
regerding the allotment, and you mede the distinetion between the
breakdown in the Congressional appropristion and the Bureau allot-
ment quite clear to me, If I had been "directing" the agitation
Mre Leavy's protest would have had a better foundation, I em in
accord with Dean Drucker's desire to revise the allotment but not
stupid enough to originate the procedure to be followed, I boasted
that I could usually persuade Dean Drucker to do whaet I requested,
but I can not anticipate nor prevent his reaction to a situation
like this,

Miss Laubach wrote that she was delayed again by a minor
operation and has not arrived so I have been without a stenographer
since you were here, Mr, Holbrook has not arrived and I have heard
nothing since you were here regarding Mr., Wilson. Dean Drucker
has engaged his man with a Ph,D., Gould has been released and Harris
is on a vacation, so only Dilling and I are on the job.

The less urgent part of my correspondence has been neglected
on account of stencgrarhie deficiency, so I have not yet asked
Mr, Moss %o send the lathe and milling machine mentioned in
your letter of July 26, The specifications meet our requirements
and I shall be gled to have those machines, Will they be a "gift"?
Have you obtained assuranee that the lapsed salaries for mechanics
can be used Tor equipment?

f

V."-f"\“f



page 2 Aug, 10/39

the distillation of metal from the mud cbtained by thermal
reduction gives a metal contaminated by inclusions of dust particles
from the residue. I think we can eventually prevent most of such
contamination but even this metsl looks belter under a microscope
than Dow metal, After the metal has been sublimed it looks better
than any I have ever seen, I am mailing you & plece of the
condenser, some nellets that were discharged from it and a sample
of the resublimed metal, I would like to have spectrographic
analyses made on the two products, with particular reference to
iron that might be vicked up from the condenser,

The U, S, Chrome Mines Inc, have a mill near Folsom, California.
They have recently develoned a body of ore that concentrates to a
maximum grade of 44% cz-zoag with 22-24% FeO + Feg03. Magnetic
treatment may possibly raise the grade to the required 486 Crg03e
I am sending a sample in your care and hope that it can be tested
magnetically quite soon because it may save & new industry. If
it will save time, the magnetic products may be sent to Pullman
for analysis, :

The Congressional appropriation and the allotment sheet for
the Fullmen Unit have the following distribution of fundsi

Purpose Approprietion Allotment
Personsl Services 49,735 «——> $16,740

Traveling Expenses 500 1,025 §

Suprlies and Equipment C 19,740 ) &> 4,735 ; [

Continuous Services 000 1,000 /
TOTALS 1 ] 35,000 $ 23,500

Expensive electrical equipment for large scale tests, a well
equipped machine shop and costly supplies for the construetion of { {
special furnaces are absolutely essential to the program for which
the appropriation was made, The sum $19,740 is scarcely sufficient {
for that purpose and $4735 as allotted is entlrely inadequate,

On the other hand the technical staff sup lied by the Collegd
nas been very satisiactory and §9760 is sutTiclient for rny salery and
for the salaries of mechanics that will be needed.

s

Thus I have been assigned responsibilities under conditions
that igny opinion make impossible a satisfactory discharge of those
responsibilities, and I have not been promoied to a ramk correspond-
ing to the position assigned to me,

Very truly yours,

H,A,Doerner



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

College Park, Maryland,
Mgest 17, 1930,

Copy
My, H, i Wﬂ.

Bureau of Hines,

The State College of Yashington,

Dear ir. Doornax:

I bave your letler of August 12; and from the sd-
vice we have here, both Miss Laubsch and Mr, Holbrook should
Mm&ciﬂwm I understand lir, Wilscn 1z neking
rather stremwus efforts to find swother job; and =2s I believe
mmunmtmmahtoamm@‘amm 3
& inclined to allow him to pursus these sotivitics a 1ittle
further ratuer then Lusist that he come %o Pullman at onee,

I shismkc thet you cen count on gebting the lapsed ff

galaries for rechanies; although se usual Mr. Helges has

gtated that no allotments from the Director's contingent,
into whlch lapsed sslaries go, will be made until later in
the year,

I will ask the Reno loboratory to nmake a spectrow
gravhie analysis of the magnesium metal which you wanted,

We will also make the magnetie separation of the chrome ore
as goon a8 1t arrives,

Very truly yours,
/o/
Rf 8. m-ll



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

METALLURGICAL DIVISION January 31, 1939 PULLMAN, WASHINGTON

pr. E, 0, Holland, @@/@y
Stete College of Washington,
Pulliman, Washington,

Dear Ur. Holland:

May I call to your attention two paragraphs in the cooperative
agreement between the Department of the Interior and the State College
of Washington, which was approved by both parties, but not formally
ratified:

"4. Direction of Investigations. The investigations shall
be conducted under the direction of the Chief Engineer of
the Metallurgieal Division of the Bureau,"

"8, Teaching, The employees of the Bureau shall not be ex-
pected to teach in the College nor shall their nsmes appear
in publications of the College as members of the College
faculty but publiecations of the College may recognize the
existence on the campus of a Bureau of Mines experimental
laboratory working in cooperation with the College but not
a8 a part thereof, and the names of Dureau members may be
included in this way."

1 fully realize that the College can not be held responsible
for the wording of vress reports regarding the activities of the Elec-
trometallurglical Research Laboratory, However, the accumulative erfect
of a large number of iteme in the press, originating from interviews
with representatives of the College, gives an incorrect impreasion of
the status of the U, S, Bureau of liines at Pullman, and there has been
no apparent effort to change that impression, Permit me to quote from
a few eclippings:

"Three new men will be on the faculty of the school of
mines at the State College in September. One is Dr,
Henry A, Doerner, United States Bureau of Mines at
Berkeley;"

"Aberdeen, Sept. 2 (AP) - Vast deposits of manganese ore

in the Olympic vpeninsula will probably become of commer

cial value because of new refining methods Ur, A, E, Drucker,
dean of the school of mines at Washington State College, said
nere yesterday, Ie said ne had perfected an electrolytic
process Tor separating (manganese from) the ore,"

copy



The electrolytic process for treating manganese ores was
developed at the Reno station of the U, S, Bureau of Mines, A process
for treating refractory (Olympie) ores that makew it possible to apply
that electrolytic process to those ores was developed under the direc-
tion of Dean Drucker,

electric crucible yrocess was developed at the college
by Dr. H, A, Doerner, a federal research engineer, under
the direction of Dean A, E, Drucker of the college of mines,
"This development regarding this wvaluable industrial
metal has come just during the last 60 deyss," Gannon ex-
plained, "and patent rights now are being sought." HMagnesite
is characterized by its lightness and strength, but the ex-
traction process has been costly.
"The research was carried on at the college with a
state expenditure of $40,000 and a federal outlay of $8000,"
Dr, Holland ex lained. "Because the achievement came through N
use of our facilities, we nave an agreement that any return / ™ o
from the process will accrue to the college." -

"By Assoclated Press ,.... "Gannon said the magnesite / /

This widely publicised report of statements by yourself and Mr,
Gannon gives credit to me personally for the develorment of the processes,
but in common with many previous items it fails to acknowledge the vart
played by the U, S, Bureau of Mines., When the Bureau entered upon this
cooperative program it was detinitely agreed that technical direction of
the research program rested entirely with the Bureau of Mines, and this
agreement has been followed.

Mr, Gannon must have been misquoted regarding technical details,
Magnesite has been confused with magnesium metal, and the flotation pro-
cess fror concentrating magnesite is confused with the electric furnace
process for vrodueing metal, The latter is still in the early stages of
development, I assume that your own remarks were also inaccurately quoted. / /

I can assure you that I have no desire to detract from the great
credit Dean Drucker deserves for his vision, enthusiasm and successful
eftrorts to make this work pogsible, DBut I trust that you will take effec-
tive measures to correct the erroneous impression of the publicity and %o
prevent as far as possible, its repetition in the future,

Yours very truly,

H, A, Doerner. @{/‘;
HAD:HG wa
ce-br, U. Koster
Dr, R, S, Dean
Mr., A, E, Drucker
ir. Geo, Gannon
Files



Pullman, Washington,

ir, H, A, Doerner,
U.8. Dept. of Interior
Bureau of Hines

Pullman, %achington
Dear MHr, Dosrner:

I appreciate very much receiving & copy of your letter to Dr. E. 0.
Holland under date of Jemuery 3lst., Im my talk betore the joint meet-
ing of the sppropriations committess of the louse and Senate, I very
definitely told tham that the processes for treating refrectory ores,
making it »ossible to apply the electrolytic processes to those ores,
was the work of yourself, and you being emvloyed by the Bureau of lines
end working in cooperation with Dean A. E, Drucker of the State Collsge
at the Stoate College Mining Fxperiment Station,

I noticed in the press reports that no nmention was made of the Bureau
of Mines, but this is pot unusvel with news men, They did get the idea,
howevor, that a fine plece of work wes bLeing aceomnlished, a2nd in the
final smalysis, that wes the idea which we were trying to convey,

You usderstand thet we were asiing the State for a rather substantial
inerease in ita financial support toward the work vhich you sre doing,
and wsed this illustration o justify the cost, Tew legislators have
any conception of research work. We were heppy indeed to tell them of
your fine accomplishments, end ask that you comvey this informstion to
the Bureau of lines, 25 we certainly would not wish any misunderstanding
on this point,

Yours sincerely,
/8/
Geo, H, Gannon



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

Balt Lake City, Utah.
Hovember 18, 1939.
REDILY

¥r, A, C, Fieldner )0
Buresu of Kines ] '*“a‘y
Washington, D. C, ud

Dear Doctor:

I am attaching a request for the transfer of the lapsed
salaries at Puliman from the Director's Contingent to lir, Doerner's
Supply Aceount.

Hr, Doorner states that his supply account will be completely
exhausted when orders are placed for which bids are pending and that
it will be necessary to have theze funds for operetion during the re-
mainder of the year. I have advised Mr, Doerner that he should attemps
to conduet his project so that he can continue his 1matigations 'Uithﬂ-
out rmrt to ob‘baining lapaod ulu'lu. S T e S R '

- L T e —— e

e

Homar, 1n the case of tb.o Pullman allotment, there have been
& number of charges ageinst it for whiech the Pullman project obtained
no direct benefit. Yor example, Kr, Wilson was placed on the Pullman
payroll July lst but resigped rather then go to Pullman, However, he
had enough anmual leave accumulated so that we were obliged to psy his
salary until November lst, for which salary neither Pullman nor any one
else obbalned any services,

In view of our commitment to Mr, Leavy to spend as much of the
magnesium allotment as possible at Pullman, I think that the approvel of
this transfer from the Director's Contingent is in crder,

Very truly yours,

Re B, DEAHN,

¢e - i, A, Doarner

CSOPYX

\—"H\\/"‘ "



November 14, 1939

Dr, Re 8, Dean
Bureau of lines
Salt Lake City, Utah,

Deayr Dr, Dean:

Enclosed is o statement of the disposition of the
Pullman allotment to date, I wish particularly to call your
attention to the §3,813,36 deducted from lapsed salaries, and
the estimate of $1,615,00 that will lapse unless transferred,

Funds Tor supplies will be exceeded by purchases
made and pending., These purchases are for the most sssential
operating equipment and do not inelude any supplies with which
to construct furnaces,

Unless the lapsed salarics can be transferred to our
Supply account the present program nust be abandoned, I am ene
closing a request for transfer of funds,

Very truly yours,

H. A, Doerner.

Copy



S - Original allotmedt « = = = = = = - = = §16,740.00
xred from Suppllies to cover opronotions

(Wmmm)--~---—~---—w%

TODL CALARITSS « v = = @ = = = v = = V.

Salarice credited for fiscal yoar (Dosrner,

Holbrook end lLaubsch) - « - « - §8,787.50

Blodgett's salary for renainder

of fiscal year - = « = = « =« = « 1,120,000

mm‘mm - e o e o 3,“.@

Mochanicd? lapsed ssleries - - - =  1,580,00

m:n‘;e'a Helper (sppointed 11/13,

1939) reneinder of fiscal yr. - 20 15,412,590
BALANCE OF SALARIDS AV, - e - - = $1,615,00

e B L 31.935.00
-~- § ¥
- - Lhhely

SO S > - = = =
Doernar's travel (Convention?) - - 19,25 _  S45.82

VLIRS - Oﬁgir:lm auom; --- -1* et &’73335@

noferred &Im iza for _gmt 008 = = = 2.2

TOTAL BALANCE OF SUPYLY FUNDS = = = = Aplh]e50
Purchases cherged against Supplies $3,008.49

Bids rending (estisated) - - -« « =
LN CTRERA - - - T Tl o

e

SHIVIGE - Oriednel allotaont = = = = - §1,000,00
hone tor Tiscal veer (estimated) w.m
?mnds.mv m m (MJ " - - I
BALANCE AVAILABLE - CONTi -----*----*—JIL

TOTAL BALANCE AVAILABIE = = = « = = = == = = « = §



FONDB CHARGED AGATIET TIE SULLMAN UIOT FOR
WIICH TIERR WAS 0 VALUE EECEIVED

Wilsom's salary - July 1 0 October 30 = = « = - « §1,066,67
- - 120 Angust 16 « == == 33,50
m*:m-:mlhmm--«--— 262,50

T = = = = = = = = = = $5,480,00



Appreopriation Mining Fxperiment Stutions $430,000

Ampriﬂimnfer?ﬂlm&...----.-....-...335.000
Allotment for Pullman (ineluding Doernerts selary). . « »
Difference in appropriation

Aloteent for Pullial + « ¢« ¢« » « = s « s a ¢ s 5 = ¢ s o 9 23.5{\”
Deéuctions from Pullman allotment for which there was
no value received:

Holbrook's salary 7/1/39 to 8/16/39...8337.50

Holdrook's transfer...csssssansenncess 28354

Laubech's m Wﬁ o &m{n»‘!. %&w

m‘. m“‘ﬁ..“’.l.."“.‘ﬁ uj‘m

Wlson's salavy 7/1/39 t0 10/30/39..+.1066.67

Other 1w galaries l/l/m-‘otpniu;‘m‘@
Bolance available -ﬁ%—

Funds aveilable %o the Metallurgicel Division for other purvoses as
& result of the 235,000 appropriation:

mm“:‘ m“..‘.“’.“‘.“’-m
Holbrookessssssssssse 2,700

Laubach, secessansseas 2,100
BLlE0Ncsnnseanannsene 1,06?

cash deductions 10,000

Overhead . 1,500
Totalaseese w;%v



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
: Salt Leke Clty, Uteh

Vetallurgical Division
_ . BUﬁEAUlg!: %}%55
fir, H, A. Doerner 5 s
Bureau of Kines @‘Q’#Q‘/P
dear Doornor:

I heve your leiter of November 14 concerning the finan-
cial situation et Pullnen,

Your nethod of aecounting does not ssem to follow that
used by the Buresu and I am afraid thet we have to follow the
systes wiich has been set up., The latest balance w:ich we have
received shows ¥3360 in lapsed salaries, not $3813.33 which you
give. Ve are requesting the tranefer of $3360 from the Director's
contingent to your suroly accouns,

With rogard to resdjustment of your salary account for the
remzinder of the year: I am agein 2t a loss to meke your figures
agree with anything which occcurs on the Buremu’s btalance sheets,

It avesrs thet you ere not going to £111 the following nositions:

 Associste Metallwrgpist 23200
Generel lechanie
" “

Electrician

For the remaindsr f the fiscel year this anounts to 35.93.33.
Agalust this you plan %o expend $1120 for Dlodgett’s solary and $625
for the selary of the nechanie’s helper, Tuils suounts to §1745 so
if you are not viamning to hire any sdditionsl helvn you can recuent
the transfor of J3748 from salaries o supvlies,

I can't seen %o reconecile this situation wiih your stato-
rent that your Pinanelal comdition is jarticularly bad,

I az returning your request for tramsfor of allotuents
because you have not shown what -ositions you do not intond to £111
to obtaln {he J1515,

Apparently the differerce between your figzurs and mine is
Wilson's selary, If you ere not plenping to £111 thie roeition you
should request the trunefer of £3748 erd not 71615, The transfer



Te .2
11/18/3%
fran Dean

fron Travel to Supvlies is quite all right but it herdly soeans
to me o be necessary to take this ster at this tige. You
state that unless lapsed saleries can be transferred to your
Supcly secount thet the present mrogram will have $o be aban~
doned, This would indicate very dad management indeed, We shall
attenst to return these lapsed salaries %o your Supsly account
snd I believe we will be successful,

A rrogrem of investigation should never be conducted in
augh o nanper that it will have to be abandoned unless energency
funis are chtained, It is sbsclutely neceassry to nake our pro=-
grass of luvestigation coineide with the funds which are definitely
in sight.

Very truly yours,
/sf Gopy

R. &, DmAN,



6-788 j
UNITED STATES @
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR @ﬂ%
BUREAU OF MINES
TRANSFERS OF ALLOTMENTS
Bureau oF Mings, i N - TN November 14 ,193 9

Washington, D. C.
Approval is requested of the following transfers of allotments so that funds may be available for the

purposes indicated: 1400930 Expenses Mining Experiment Stations,

Appropristion ................. TONTER Vh VANONy YAV P
From: oo He As Dosxomy Object _Salaries Sec. No. 30=231.1=A $.1,615.00.

(Secﬁon EEead)

B Ha Ay IoeTmET Object Supolies . . Sec. No. 30=231.1=C §_1,615,00.

1400930 Expenses iuining Eﬁzorhnont Stations

Appropriation ___._____________ Bureau of Mives, 1940
From: ily—fy-DOSTROF...ocormrrorroneneere Object . Prayel - - Sec. No. 30-231,~B- $..275.,00- ...
To: _-IQ_L-mﬁgxﬁ__as .................... Object .Supnlies ... Sec. No. 30=231,1-C $..275,00 .
Justification ... Not needed. for travel bui urgently needed for . supplies,
....................... =
=2
=

Very truly yours,

wed8f H A DOERNER .. .. ...

(Bection Head)

Recommended: .

(Division Head)

Rpproved Lo LT Ll ol e S e L
Director.

(Branch Chief)



November 22, 1939

D].'. _Rg S. Dm'
Bureau of lMines,
Salt Leke City, Utah.

Dear Ur, Deang

Your letter of November 18 regarding the financial
situation at Pullman is at hand, According to the enclosed memorandum
from Miss Laubach and my own careful check of the statements, the figures
presented in my letter of November 14 agree with the balance sheets from
the Washington Office, except for an error of omiy 3 cents in the figure
$3813.33 listed for lspsed salaries.

‘ 1 do not vlan any change or increase in the present staff,
The request for the transfer of {1615 wos made in the hope that it could
be arranged before the Washingbon Ofrise nad a chance %o make further
deductions,

I note that you have requested transfer of only $3360 in
lapsed salsries, whereas $3613,36 hes been deducted, Would 1% be pos-
sible to obtain the full amount; or could the balance be applied to a
promotion?

Your request of September 13 to Dr, Fieldner for the
trensfer of the balance of Mr, Wilson's salary used the seme justifica~
tion as your latest request, and it was not effective, Ferhaps hie would
be more impressed by the following plea.

The progrem assigned to Pullman requires the purchase of
equipment and supplies for an office, & machine shop and a laboratory
for large scale electrometallurgical tests, The allotment of $4,735,
depleted by $287.50 to $4,447.50 is not nearly adequate, and the services
of the staff indicated by the allotment sheet could not be utilized effec-
tively until equiyment and supplies were available, Therefore the only ‘
nove of making reasonable progress this year is t0 transfer funds from {
lapsed salaries to the supply acecount. .

s

When you were in Pullman I obtained the impression that
you agreed with the preceding statements, Your letters of Auguet 17 and
30, as well as your remarks when in Pullman, led me to believe that I
could count on the transfer of lapsed saleries to supplies., Yet you
accuse me of bad management because I made plans based upon those assur- \
ances and of exaggerating the need for the transfer of funds, I feel /}
that you have done me an injustice not only in those instances but also
in the criticism of my accounting.

Very truly yours,
Enc, H, A, Doerner



November 21, 1939 E@,@j}'

Vemo, from: YEsther Laubach
Taz He A, Doerner

Subject: Dr. Dean's letter of lovember 18 commenting on your
letter of Novamber 1/ concerning the financisl situation
at Pullman,

I am submitting the following statement on "Salaries"™ which
agrees with the allotuent sheets received from the Washington Office,
I have wade no attemst to change the Govermuent asccounting system, except
by charging two items (Blodgett's and Reigel's salaries) against Salaries,
waich have not as yet been entered on the Washington allotment sheets,

Oﬂﬁim AllotmanBssssasrt sttt tniantobdasd e ai Do na s 31?;02?.50
felaries charged ageinst the allotment for the
fiseal year (Dosrner, Holbrook and Laubach)......s __8,787,50
8,240,00
Lapsed salories deducted as of Sept. 30 (two
mechanics and one electrician, all 30 have re-
ceived $1690 per anmum - See Allotment
Ladger as of S@ta m).t'lOtl'ttoic.icthDOGI-QOCO 1 260000
6,980,00
Wilson's salary, $3,200, 4 months (July, Aug.,
Sept, and Oct,) charged azeinst the allotment
(Balance of $2,133.36 is shown on Allotment

Ledger of Octs 31 SR rASEIREIEARANARIsRBEBERERBRLSE ) § 066
5.913.%

Lapsed salaries deducted as of Oct. 31 (see
Allotment Ledger sheet of that date under heade

11]8 nAllotments® - next %o last GOIW) sasnsnnune 2 .
Wnencurbered Balance of Allotment"...eee $ 3-%.00

Dr. Dean stetes in his letter that "The latest balance which
we have received shows $3360 in lapsed salaries, not $3813,36 which you
give," If Dr, Dean will refer to the allotment ledger sheet, he will
observe that $3360 is the "Unembumbered Balance of Allotment" and not
vLapsed Salaries.," Also,

$1260,00 lapsed salaries deducted Seot. 30
laosed selaries dedueted Oct. 31
$3813. Total lepsed salaries (an error of 3 cents)



The two items I deducted, mentioned in the first paragraph
of this memorandum as not showing on the allotment ledger are as follows:

Unemcuwnbersd Balance of Allotnent = = = = = « = - $3,360,00
Blodgett's salary for the remainder
of the fiscal year -« - - = = = = = 31120
Reigel's salary (estimeted) - - - - 625 1 00
Bslance svailable in Salaries 1! 12500

Tether Leubach LOpy



Hetallurgical Division Salt Lake City, Utah

@@’@k
kr, H, A, Dosrner
Ve 8, Burean of Hines
Pullmen, Wash,
Dear Dostner:

It is now time %o send in our recormendations for January
firast wronctions,
Flease write e at once with any recopmendations which
you have for promotions ir your steff.
Very truly yours,
/sf
Re S, DEAN



November 14, 1939

ooy

Dr, R, S, Dean,
Bureau of Mines,

Salt Lake City, Uteh,

Dear Dr, Dean:

Tour letter regarding promotions for January 1 has been
received.

Miss Laubach and Mr, Holbrook have done satisfactory
work and may deserve promotion in pay, However, I can not present
adequate Justification for a raise based upon such a short period
under my supervision.

Regarding my own status I wish to quote from your letter
of November 8, 1938:

"§ith regard to your possible vermanent connection /
with Chrome Mines, Inc., I can only say that I regard the {
prospects of a considerable Federal appropriation for "

Pullman as good, If this materializes and a project as
large as, or larger than one of our regular stations is
eatablished, you would certainly receive first considera-

tion as the man to take charge of the group, and paid in )
line with similar supervisory positions at other stations,"

Is it not true that ny salary is still $1,000 per
year less than paid o similer positions at other stations?

I note that $287.50 was transferred from Supplies to

cover promotions made last July to Holbrook and myself, Could not

these and any further promotions be taken from the allotment for
salaries?

Very truly yours,

He A, Doerner



LETALIURCICAL DIVISION SA1t Lake City, Utah
Decembar 11, 1939.

Kr, H, A. Doerner, @a
Bureen of iines, '

¢/o State College or Washington, @p ﬂ’
Pullman, Weshington. '

Dear ¥y, Doerner:

This with reference to your leibter of Hovember 14, Ye have made the
followive recommendstions for promotions of the staff st your Station for the
reasons indicated.

Doerner-~The Burcau approved a two-sten promotion last July., This
wes reduced by the Department to a single stepr promotion. Ve are, therefore,
urging that the additional stey be granted at thais time. Ordinarily, a proe
motion of the higher salaried technical men is not comsidered January 1, but
in view of the arbitrery reduetion made in the Bureau's recommendstion of last
July, we are askipg that this promotion be nade.

I thipk you are under a misapprelension with regard %o the salaries
mmammathomw&mmu.wwhmthmmam !
tendency to raise the head of an isolated unit to about $5,000, regardless of
the eize of the unit or the uature of the work. I have definitely rejected this
prineipsl of salary determinstion, The men in charge of our metallurgical work
at two Stations are of associate grade, At two other stetions, including Pullnan,
they are full professional grade. The nen in Salt Lake group who are oxw-
pected to carry responsibilities similar to your own, are in the associate grade
for the most part, sc that you will see that the statement that you are being
paild §1,000 ver yesy leas thean for similar positions at other stations is une
justified,

Holbrook--iir, Holbrook's case is identical with your own, [le wes recome
nended by the Bureeu for a two-ster promotion lest July, and this was reduced by
the Department to a single step promotion, We are, therefors, urging that the
additional ster which was recommended last July be glven at tils tine,

Laubach--iliss Luubmch exoressed a feeling 10 lir. Hedges that her transfer
to Pullman was definitely putting her on the shelf and »rreventing her being cone
siderad for an ircrease in pay waich she has not had for many years., Iir, Hedges
suggested that, at that time, if it were af all consistent with her verformance in
the new job, that she be reconmended for promotion, Sinee you state that she
hag done satisfactory work, I anm sccordingly recommending a one-step promotion
for illes Leubach.

Very truly yours,
/sl
Re S, DEAR

E0py



December 19, 1939

C @L@V

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTTAL

Dl'. R. S' M.
Bureau of iines,
Salt Lake City, Utah,

Dear Dr, Deant

1 am pleased %0 be informed of the recomnendations for
promotions listed in your letter of December 11,

I have also noted that you have definitely rejected the
former principle of salary determination and that men in charge of
two stations are of associate grade and presumably receive less
compensation than I do,

It ias therefore quite apparent that the quotation (from
your letter of November 8, 1938) in my letter of November 14 is not
a promise, although it was evidently intended to give the impression
OFf DOLNG MOy

T

Very truly yours,

He A. Doerner,

copy

f
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